
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at the The Forum, Towcester, NN12 
6AF on Tuesday 3 May 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Agenda 
  

Public Session 

1.  Apologies for Absence  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12th April 2022.  

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

6.  Highways Contract Procurement Update (Pages 13 - 22) 

 

7.  Modern Income Management Solution (Pages 23 - 32) 

 

8.  Hunsbury Park SEND unit (Pages 33 - 40) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, would be disclosed to them, and that in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

Private Session 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
22 April 2022 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Lizzy Bowen 

Councillor Rebecca Breese Councillor Matt Golby 

Councillor Mike Hallam Councillor Phil Larratt 

Councillor Malcolm Longley Councillor David Smith 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel:  
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 12 April 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Lizzy Bowen 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 None 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Emma Roberts  

 
 

 

Officers Gillian Baldock, Political Assistant to the Conservative Group 
Jo Barrett, Assistant Director - Housing and Communities 
Jed Scoles, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
James Smith - Assistant Director of Finance & Strategy (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer) 
Stuart Timmiss - Executive Director Place & Economy 
Catherine Whitehead – Monitoring Officer 
 

 
128. Apologies  

 
None 
 

129. Declarations of Interest  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

 
None 
 

130. Minutes  
 
The minutes from the Cabinet meetings of the 28th of February 2022 and 15th March 
2022 were approved and signed as a true and accurate record 
 

131. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

132. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

133. West Northamptonshire Enhanced Partnership  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that the report did not discuss 
subsidised routes, this would be looked at in more detail going forward. The 
improvement plan had been considered by Cabinet in October 2021 and had 
included information of a bid for funding. Members were informed that this bid had 
been unsuccessful and as such no funding would be awarded through this route. 
Feedback had been requested. It was advised that significant work had also taken 
place on the enhanced plan. The council would work with bus services to look at 
travel changes that had occurred since Covid.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was noted that the working group had been essential and had worked well.  

 It was queried whether the council could bring the bus service back into public 
ownership. 

 Could concessionary tickets be provided for certain groups of people, such as 
under 18s? 

 It was noted that further conversation was needed about active travel and 
sustainability.  

 It was noted that members had not been informed of the results of the bid 
before the press had.    

 It was understood that the enhanced partnership arrangement needed to 
remain in place should other funding opportunities become available.  

 Cabinet was reminded that there had been an issue within rural areas, with 
insufficient public transport options, a strong plan was needed for this.  

 The officer who had worked on this report was acknowledged for their hard 
work.  

 It was important to keep pushing for better buses in order to meet the council’s 
net zero pledge.  

 It was queried how much of an impact the council could have on services as 
the bus operators control when and where to run services.  

 

Page 6



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

Councillor Larratt made the following comments in response.  
 

 It was acknowledged that much work had been done by the officer responsible 
who had also been working within North Northants Council.  

 It was noted that the ambition was there it was the innovation that was lacking. 

 It was agreed that lack of public transport within rural areas was a problem.  

 It was noted that real time displays for buses in rural areas was important.  

 It was advised that many of the issues presented could be addressed through 
the partnership scheme.  

 Members were advised to forward any other queries and they would be added 
to the agenda to discussed.  

 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet;  
a) Made the Enhanced Partnership Plan and Enhanced Partnership Scheme, which 

form Appendices A and B of this report, as proposed in accordance with Section 
138G of the Transport Act 2000. 

b) Noted the requirement to develop, consult on and publish a policy for subsidising 
bus services. 

c) Noted the allocation of additional Government funding to support bus services 
and the requirement to work with bus operators to co-design a financially 
sustainable and passenger-focused public transport network, that works for 
changing travel patterns post pandemic. 

d) Agreed to reimburse bus operators for concessionary travel at 100% of pre-Covid 
levels until 30 September 2022 and then at 90% of pre-Covid levels until 31 
March 2023. 

e) Agreed to allocate £50,000 of the resultant projected saving in the concessionary 
travel budget for 2022/23 to work with operators on a marketing strategy for bus 
services. 

 
134. West Northamptonshire Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-2025  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Matt Golby presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that it was important that the 
Council had a clear strategy in place in order to hold itself to account. It was noted 
that there was a wealth of experience within the council as well as within the 
voluntary sector which would help with this, the Hope Centre being an example. 
Members were advised that the Poverty Truth Commission would be kept open. It’s 
main role would continue to be interacting with residents who live in poverty.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  
 

 It was noted that this was an excellent piece of work and the commitment 
made to work together needed to continue.  

 Officers had been very receptive to feedback as well as voluntary sector 
groups.  

 It was felt that a ‘poverty assessment’ could now be added as a 
recommendation on the report templates, as a variety of complex issues can 
add to poverty.  

Page 7



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

 It was advised that many residents had asked about how to access vouchers, 
as at times it had been unclear.  

 It was noted that there had been a huge increase in domestic bills which 
included heating and fuel.  

 Not many residents knew of the hardship fund, it was important that this 
information was made easily accessible to the public.   

 The statistics available with regards to fuel prices dated back to 2019. The 
question of whether there were more up to date figures was raised. 

 It was noted that the household support fund needed to be inclusive of all 
users.  

 
Councillor Golby made the following comments in response.  

 The additional recommendation was a valid point and will be looked into.  

 It was important to make sure that both rural and non-rural poverty is 
addressed. Rural exclusion must be taken into account.  

 
The Chief Executive advised that the original hardship fund had ended on the 31st 
March, with other schemes now in operation in its place.  
 
Councillor Adam Brown noted that the terms of the household support fund had been 
amended and fuel oil would now be covered. Northampton Partnership Homes would 
continue to invest within West Northants including Talavera ward. Members were 
advised that stable and affordable homes go hand in hand with poverty.  
 
Th
[...]
g made at no more than a fair 
commercial price taking account of all relevant factors. 

d) Confirmed it is willing in principle to exercise its compulsory purchase powers 
to facilitate the development, if necessary. 

e) Noted a further Cabinet report would be brought back upon the completion of 
the procurement process to seek approval for the preferred bidder. 

 

Page 10



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.32 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
CABINET 

 
3 May 2022 

 
Cllr Larratt 

Portfolio Holder for Environment, Transport, Highways & Waste 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West MO  Catherine Whitehead 15 April 2022 

West S151  Martin Henry 21 April 2022 

Other Director/SME Stuart Timmiss 
Executive Director for Place, 
Economy and Environment 

21 April 2022 

Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 
 

Becky Hutson 19 April 2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. To update the Executive on the project to procure a new highways contract for West 
Northamptonshire Council (WNC).  

Report Title 
 

Highways Contract Procurement Update 
 

Report Author Nick Henstock 
Head of Highways and Transport 
Nick.Henstock@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1.2. To delegate authority to award the contract to the bidder which is successful, determined by 
reference to the published rules, cost and quality criteria, to the Executive Director Place, 
Economy and Environment and Executive Director Finance, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, Transport, Highways and Waste Services, and the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Highways and Transport services and associated contract have continued as a hosted 

arrangement since Vesting Day, provided by West Northamptonshire Council to North 
Northamptonshire Council until the conclusion o
[...]
naire, Invitation to Submit Outline Solution 
(ISOS), Invitation to Submit Detailed Solutions (ISDS), ISDS Extension1 , Invitation to Participate in 
Final Dialogue (IPFD), and Invitation to Submit Final Tender (ISFT) stages.  

                                                 
1 Where bidders were asked to consider the costs and quality benefits to West Northamptonshire Council and North 
Northamptonshire Council of limited co-operation related to the service across Authority areas should they be successful in 
both Lots. 

Page 14



 

 

 
2.8 Three bidders have submitted Final Tenders, which are currently being evaluated and it is 

anticipated that the Council is in a good position to award a contract at the end of the process. 
 

2.9 Therefore, delegated authority to award the contract to the preferred bidder, which will be 
identified by the application of the evaluation process, is proposed. 
 

2.10 The procurement timetable indicates that the contract award will be made in May 2022, in time 
for the services to commence under the new contract from 12 September 2022.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet/Committee: 

 
a) Notes the continued progress to procure new arrangements for highways and transport 

services and the readiness to make an award post Final Tender submission and evaluation in 
May 2022; 
 

b) Agrees to delegate authority to the Executive Director Place, Economy and Environment and 
Executive Director Finance, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment, 
Transport, Highways and Waste Services, and the Portfolio Holder for Finance to award the 
contract. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations 

 
a) The Council has a statutory duty to provide highways services as set out in the Highways Act 

1980; 
 

b) The Council must provide these services and the Council is procuring a new contract in order 
to do so in the future; 

 
c) Failure to make an award will have a number of implications for the Cou
[...]
f the recommendations within this 
paper. 

Governance 

5.17 Two contracts will be awarded as a result of this single procurement process: one for West 
Northamptonshire Council (Lot 1) and one for North Northamptonshire Council (Lot 2). 
Therefore, Member and officer representatives of both Councils are involved in the governance 
of the procurement. 

5.18 A Highways Contract Procurement Steering Group which includes procurement, technical, 
financial, and legal specialists lead the project on a day-to-day basis. The work of the Steering 
Group is overseen by a Steering Board, which includes the Executive Directors of Place and the 
relevant Executive / Cabinet Members for both Councils. The respective Executive Committee / 
Cabinet in each Council make decisions related to the procurement. Finally, since highways are a 
hosted service any changes to the hosting arrangements are subject to a decision by the Shared 
Services Joint Committee. 

Page 17



 

 

5.19 It is proposed that delegated authority is given to the Executive Director Place, Economy and 
Environment and Executive Director Finance, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Transport, Highways and Waste Services, and the Portfolio Holder for Finance to 
take decisions related to the award of the contract and agreeing the service areas which the 
Council permits the contractor to share across both Councils should they win both contracts, as 
well as any limits to those sharing arrangements.  

5.20 The delegations are proposed to enable decisions to me made in a timely manner, and also so 
that the people taking the decisions have had oversight of the procurement and tenders in 
sufficient detail to agree to award to the preferred bidder. 

Potential for co-operation between the two contracts 

5.21 Throughout the procurement, bidders have been keen to emphasise that there are opportunities 
for economies of scale to both Councils in the event that the same bidder is successful 
[...]


Modern Income Management Solution 
 

Report Authors Peter Borley-Cox, DTI 
Peter.Borley-Cox@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Michal Selke, DTI 
Michal.Selke@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Peter.Borley-Cox@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Michal.Selke@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information and background regarding the proposal to 
procure a modern Income Management Solution for West Northamptonshire Council and its 
partners in Cambridgeshire County Council, Milton Keynes Council and North Northamptonshire 
Council and to seek Cabinet approval to: 

a) Complete the procurement and award of contract of the Income Management Solution - 
contract value of over £500k therefore requires a key decision from the Cabinet 

b) Delegate authority to Executive Director Corporate in consultation with Cabinet Member for 
HR & Corporate Services to award the contract to the identified best fit supplier. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Income Management Solution is a business-critical application used to collect, allocate, 
manage, and reconcile payments collected via telephone, over the internet, using a Chip & Pin 
device, cheques and cash, or paid directly into the organisation’s bank accounts. 

2.2 It is also one of the main touch points for service users to access, procure or pay for council 
services and is used to support payments for Council Tax, National Non-Domestic Rates, 
Registrars, Libraries and Adults Social Care to name a few. 

2.3 Contracts for the Income Management Solutions inherited by West Northamptonshire Council, 
as well as contracts in place for other authorities listed in this proposal, are nearing expiry and 
need to be replaced by the 1st of April 2023. As the contracts have already been extended, a 
competitive process needs to be observed for all the partner organisations. 

2.4 West Northamptonshire Council will be the Lead Authority for the procurement and contract o
[...]
on of areas requiring payments and supporting the 
customer services strategy. 

2.11 The council will immediately benefit from Robotic Process Automation in the Income 
Management processes allowing for higher degree of automation enabling staff to focus on 
unallocated income, greatly reduced burden of maintaining compliance with payment card 
industry standards by adopting adequate technological solutions and ensuring that relevant 
public and staff facing documents and interfaces adhere to the latest accessibility guidance. Work 
will continue identifying further efficiencies and benefits. 

2.12 Furthermore, due to its flexible and scalable nature, the new Income Management Solution will 
enable further work on harmonisation, streamlining and optimisation of processes and services 
past the 1st of April 2023. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 It is recommended the Cabinet: 
a) Complete the procurement and award of contract of the Income Management Solution - 

contract value of over £500k therefore requires a key decision from the Cabinet; and 

b) Delegate authority to Executive Director Corporate in consultation with Cabinet Member for 
HR & Corporate Services to award the contract to the identified best fit supplier 

4. Reason for Recommendations  

4.1 Expiry of the incumbent contracts – all contracts expire in 2023 without the ability to extend any 
further. A competitive process needs to be followed to ensure continuity of the functionality 
required of income management systems, whilst creating an opportunity to harmonise and 
modernise the income management systems inherited by West Northamptonshire Council. 

4.2 Economies of scale – by choosing to implement the Income Management Solution with partners, 
implementation and support costs can be shared, providing better value for money for the 
taxpayer. Furthermore, expertise and experience gained from partner organisations can be used 
to benefit citizens of West Northamptonshire Council. 

 

Page 25



 


[...]
ury Park Primary School, 
Northampton 
 

Report Author Chris Kiernan, interim Director of Children’s Services, 
Chris.Kiernan@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Chris.Kiernan@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

2.1 This report provides details relating to the demand for SEND places and lack of available capacity 
within specialist settings in West Northamptonshire that is currently being experienced. The 
report provides details relating to the impact this situation is having on children and young people 
in receipt of an Education, Health & Care (EHC) Plan that reside in the area and the impact this 
has on WNC education budgets. 

2.2 The report provides further details relating to the future demand for SEND places and that the 
current trend of increasing demand is forecast to continue in future academic years. 

2.3 The report references WNC’s plans to address the issues caused by the increasing demand for 
SEND places and the specific benefits that could be realised via the provision of a new SEND unit 
at Hunsbury Park Primary School. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet/Committee: 

 
a) Approve the publication of the statutory notice of its intent to establish a new, 50 place, 

SEND unit catering to pupils with a primary need of ASC, at Hunsbury Park Primary School. 
b) Notes that following the publication of the statutory notice a four week period of 

consultation on this matter will commence. 
c) Notes that a further, final decision will be required in July as to whether or not to establish 

the proposed SEND unit at Hunsbury Park Primary School. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations (NOTE: this section is mandatory and must be completed)  

 The proposal will help ensure that the Council is able to fulfil its statutory obligation of 
providing a sufficiency of SEND places within West Northamptonshire. 

 The proposal will provide an increased number of SEND places and will help ensure that 
children with addit
[...]
r 2022 (if approved) 

 
7.4.2 Whilst the DfE guidance booklet ‘Making significant changes (prescribed alterations) to 

maintained schools’ does not specify a set of statutory consultees, WNC intends to consult with 
the following stakeholders; 

 The Governing Body of Hunsbury Park Primary School; 

 Staff at Hunsbury Park Primary School; 

 Parents of Hunsbury Park Primary School; 

 Local schools; 

 Local Academy Trusts; 

 Local Councillors; 

 The local MP; 

 Local Diocesan Authorities; 

 Any other stakeholder as appropriate. 
 

7.4.3 As required by the statutory process, a brief notice of how to access the full statutory notice and 
containing details of how to respond to the consultation on Thursday 19th May. 
 

7.5 Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 
 

7.5.1 N/A 
 
7.6 Climate Impact 

 
7.6.1 The decision to issue a public notice of WNC’s intent to establish a new SEND unit at Hunsbury 

Park Primary School and launch a four week period of consultation on the proposal has no related 
climate impact. Should the proposal be given approval to progress  

 
  

Page 39



 

 

7.8 Community Impact 
 

7.8.1 The decision to issue a public notice of WNC’s intent to establish a new SEND unit at Hunsbury 
Park Primary School and launch a four week period of consultation on the proposal does not have 
a direct community impact. However, the wider proposal to establish a SEND unit at the school 
will have a significant positive impact on the community by allowing the timely allocation of a 
specialist school place in the local area.  

 
7.9 Communications  

 
7.9.1 N/A 

 
8. Background Papers 

 
8.1 None. 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Highways Contract Procurement Update
	7 Modern Income Management Solution
	8 Hunsbury Park SEND unit



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 3 May 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Lizzy Bowen 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 N/A 

Also 
Present: 
 

  
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Suresh Patel  
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Danielle Stone  

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

  
 
Councillor Malcolm Longley  

Officers Gillian Baldock - Political Assistant to the Conservative Group 
Paul Hanson – Democratic Services Manager 
Nick Henstock - Head of Highways and Transport 
Chris Kiernan - Assistant Director, Education 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez – Democracy Officer (minutes) 
Jed Scoles - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
Chris Wales - Chief Information Officer 

 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 
Councillor Malcolm Longley  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 



Cabinet - 3 May 2022 
 

 
3. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the Cabinet meeting on the 12th of April 2022 
were approved and signed as a true and accurate record.  
 

4. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

5. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

6. Highways Contract Procurement Update  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phill Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that the procurement process 
had been a competitive one and that two separate contracts would be awarded. The 
final decision would be taken in consultation with the portfolio holder for finance, 
Councillor Malcolm Longley, and there was a plan in place arrange an all-member 
briefing on the subject. It was advised that the team was evaluating the tenders of the 
final 3 bidders with a decision due in early June and the new contract starting in 
September of 2022.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the delegation of the decision would be given to 
those who would have direct involvement in the bidding process.  
 
  
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was questioned whether this item should also be presented at the Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 What inflation rate had been built into the contract? The previous one had built 
in 3%. 

 It was queried whether the council was confident in their capacity monitor the 
contractor.  

 Would the council be leading in the promotion of the net zero emission 
promise for this project, or would that be the contractor? It was important to 
make demands on of the contractor on environmental standards.  

 It was noted that the Central Government had reduced local authority funding 
for highways projects, how constrained would the council be by this? 

 Would the contract include provision for the bringing of roads up to standard, 
such as the filing of potholes or resurfacing, the investment in this had been 
stopped in the past. 

 What penalties if any would be in place? 

 Public maintenance schedules seemed to be different to the information that 
the public sees.   

 
Nick Henstock, Head of Highways and Transport, made the following comments. 



Cabinet - 3 May 2022 
 

 The contract did include movement for inflation, this would be reviewed on an 
annual basis.  

 Environmental standards had been part of the bidding process.  

 Contractors were aware of the importance of communication and the 
consistency of service to the council. 

 It would be possible for contracts to be extended, this would be based on the 
relationship created between the council and the contractor.  

 
Councillor Phil Larratt made the following comments.  

 The restoration of standards was important, and it was hoped that some would 
be able to be included in the work due to be carried out.  

 Scrutiny could be provided with a briefing, but it was important to follow due 
process.  

 It was important to have a strong contract management team in place.  

 It was advised that the council had its own net zero emissions ambitions in 
place but was open to the contractors being innovative about this.  

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

a) Noted the continued progress to procure new arrangements for 
highways and transport services and the readiness to make an award 
post Final Tender submission and evaluation in May 2022. 

b) Agreed to delegate authority to the Executive Director Place, Economy 
and Environment and Executive Director Finance, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Transport, Highways and Waste 
Services, and the Portfolio Holder for Finance to award the contract. 

 
7. Modern Income Management Solution  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Mike Hallam presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was noted that there hadn’t been an explanation of the possible risks 

involved, such as the capacity of the finance teams.  

 It was queried how capacity within the service would be increased as the 

council had been unable to fill some vacancies.  

 Why had the council chosen to continue to look at shared services after 

LGSS? 

Councillor Mike Hallam made the following comments in response. 

 The service was more of a shared procurement than a shared service.  

 It was important for the service to be able to integrate with the systems from 

the previous authorities.  

 The number of vacancies would be kept under review.   

 Members were advised that payment options were not being removed, but 

new ways of paying were being added 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet. 



Cabinet - 3 May 2022 
 

a) Noted the completion of the procurement of the Income Management 

Solution; and 

b) Delegated authority to Executive Director Corporate in consultation with 

Cabinet Member for HR & Corporate Services to award the contract to the 

identified best fit supplier 

 
8. Hunsbury Park SEND unit  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Fiona Baker presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that this project was part of 
an ambitious programme and was a statutory requirement. Action was required as 
there were not enough places for children and sending them to out of county schools 
was expensive and detrimental to the child.  
The recommendations were presented to Cabinet who were advised that the item 
would return to Cabinet in July after the consultation has occurred.  
 
Councillors made the following comments. 

 The numbers of places needed might increase, how confident is the council in 
being able to provide for these going forward and where would any additional 
facilities be located? 

 It was noted that the report stated that £12 million had been provided, would 
this be enough? 

 Provision was also needed in mainstream school.  
 
The Assistant Director for Education made the following comments.  

 Confidence was high, there had been agreements with schools and capital 
was in place for those places.  

 The consultation for the new 250 place special school would begin the next 
day. 

 It was noted that the £12 million from the DfE was a larger amount that had 
been provided to the council in the past.  

 
Councillor Fiona Baker made the following comments.  

 It was for the benefit of the child that they be educated near their own homes.  

 There would continue to be conversations with all the schools in order to work 
on what they could provide.  

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet.  

a) Approved the publication of the statutory notice of its intent to establish a new, 
50 place, SEND unit catering to pupils with a primary need of ASC, at 
Hunsbury Park Primary School. 

b) Noted that following the publication of the statutory notice a four-week period 
of consultation on this matter will commence. 

c) Noted that a further, final decision will be required in July as to whether or not 
to establish the proposed SEND unit at Hunsbury Park Primary School. 

 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
 



Cabinet - 3 May 2022 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 

 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


